
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 27 November 2017

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  5 DECEMBER 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/00765/FUL - THE BIG PIT, LAND TO THE REAR OF 44 TO 78 ASHBY ROAD, 
ASHBY ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 5 - 34)

Application for erection of 60 dwellings including engineering infill operation and
associated works. 

8.  17/01035/REM - 44 LEICESTER ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 35 - 40)

Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) of outline planning permission 16/00902/OUT for the
erection of one dwelling.

9.  17/00776/FUL - 7 HUNTERS WALK, WITHERLEY, ATHERSTONE (Pages 41 - 48)

Application for erection of timber post and wire fence adjacent to Kennel Lane
(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL).

10.  17/00943/REM - 2 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 49 - 54)

Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout,
scale) of outline planning permission 14/00982/OUT for one dwelling.

11.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 55 - 58)

To report on progress relating to various appeals.

12.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-66 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

7 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr K Morrell (for Mrs H Smith), Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillor Mr RG Allen was also in 
attendance.

Officers in attendance: Paul Grundy, Mary-Ann Jones, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice 
and Nicola Smith

201 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Smith and Wright with the 
substitution of Councillor Morrell for Councillor Smith authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10.

202 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

203 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

204 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued.

At this juncture, Cllr Boothby referred to minute 170 of the previous meeting (application 
17/00634/FUL – Dunlop Limited, Station Road, Bagworth) and stated that, in proposing 
refusal, he had cited “unsustainability” as a reason for refusal. Whilst it was emphasised 
that the minutes of the previous meeting had already been agreed as a correct record, 
Cllr Boothby requested that his comment be minuted at this point.

205 17/00795/REM - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, layout, scale and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 15/01292/OUT for residential development of 72 
dwellings.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED –

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-67 -

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report and late items;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions.

206 15/01221/HYB - BARONS PARK FARM, DESFORD LANE, KIRBY MUXLOE 

Hybrid application for the residential development of up to 17 new dwellings including the 
conversion of existing barns to include full application for conversion of barns to three 
dwellings and outline application for the erection of 14 dwellings (outline – access only).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hollick and

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to:

(a) Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 
obligations:
 High school education - £18,054.93
 Upper school education - £18,538.71
 Traffic regulation order for speed limit change - £7,500
 Vehicular activated sign - £12,000
 Affordable housing – 40% 75/25% social rented/ 

intermediate tenure

(b) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions;

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.

207 15/01198/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF NEW BRIDGE FARM, DESFORD LANE, KIRBY 
MUXLOE 

Application for erection of an agricultural dwelling, 2 agricultural buildings and farm yard 
area.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Cook and

RESOLVED –

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report and late items;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions;

Page 2



-68 -

(iii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
delegated powers to determine the terms of the S106 agreement 
including trigger points and claw back periods.

208 17/00813/FUL - ST MARTINS CATHOLIC VOLUNTARY ACADEMY, CONVENT DRIVE, 
STOKE GOLDING 

Application for erection of a single storey building to provide four classrooms.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
power to determine the final detail of planning conditions on the 
basis set out in the report.

209 17/00883/FUL - 37 BOSWORTH CLOSE, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of one new dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

210 17/00705/FUL - 154 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for change of use and the erection of a boarding cattery.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – 

(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officer’s report;

(ii) The Planning Manager (Development Management) be granted 
powers to determine the final detail of planning conditions.

Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 8.12pm.

211 LOCAL HERITAGE LIST - SELECTION CRITERIA 

Members received a report which considered selection criteria to identify potential local 
heritage assets across the borough. It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by 
Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the selection criteria set out in the report be supported.

Page 3



-69 -

212 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. In relation to the 
former Police Station on Upper Bond Street, Hinckley, it was reported that work had 
been allowed to recommence to allow the developer to make the changes required of 
them, with close monitoring. 

(The Meeting closed at 8.16 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



Planning Committee 5 December 2017 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00765/FUL 
Applicant: Orbit Group Ltd 
Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 
 
Site: The Big Pit Land To The Rear Of 44 To 78 Ashb y Road Ashby Road, 

Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Erection of 60 dwellings including engine ering infill operation and 

associated works 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 

• 100% affordable housing  
• Play and open space plan and maintenance scheme 

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

Page 5

Agen
[...]
ign and impact upon the character of the area 
• Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
• Impact upon highway safety 
• Drainage and flood risk 
• Ecology and biodiversity 
• Contamination 
• Green space and play provision 
• Planning obligations 
• Viability  
• Conditions 
• Other matters 

Page 8



Site history 

8.2. The site has an extensive history including an expired planning permission for 
residential development to the south of the pit with access onto Ashby Road. 
Subsequently, outline planning permission was granted (2013/CM/0299/LCC) for 
infilling of the pit and residential development of up to 60 dwellings on the same site 
which is still extant. 

8.3. The extant outline planning permission was initially determined by Leicestershire 
County Council as the Local Planning Authority ref: 2013/0862/04. The application 
was recommended by the planning officer for approval but it was subsequently 
refused by the planning committee. An appeal was made against the refusal and 
the appeal was allowed on 4/12/14 and permission granted subject to conditions 
and a S106 agreement. An award of costs was made against the County Council 
for unreasonable behaviour in not substantiating a reason for refusal. 

8.4. The extant outline planning permission was due to expire on 4 December 2017 
unless a reserved matters application was made to the Local Planning Authority 
which in this instance is the County Council. The applicant has provided 
confirmation that a reserved matters application has been submitted and has been 
validated by the County Council. In accordance with condition 3 of the appeal 
decision, the permission will remain extant unless the development has not begun 
within two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved. 

8.5. The extant permission for housing is a key material consideration in the 
determination of this application.  This extant permission established the principle of 
infilling the pit and redeveloping the site for residential development. This current 
application therefore needs to be considered in light of the detail of how this would 
be achieved. 

Principle of development 

8.6. The Core Strategy identifies Hinckley as a sub-regional centre which provides key 
transport links to nearby centres, a mix of retail, employment and leisure facilities. 
Policy 1 of the Core Strategy identifies that 1120 residential dwellings will be 
provided within Hinckley over the development plan period 2006-2026. 

8.7. The southern section of the site adjacent to the pit is designated for residential 
development through allocation HIN26PP. Policy SA1 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies DPD (SADMP)  states that sites identified as having planning 
permission will be safeguarded as an allocation for the same land use(s) and 
quantum of development in the event that planning permission expires. 

8.8. The pit and land immediately adjoining it is identified in the SADMP under allocation 
HIN111 as natural and semi-natural open space and open space and amenity 
green space. Policy DM8 of the SADMP states that planning permission will not be 
granted for proposals resulting in the loss of areas of open space unless the 
proposal meets the exemptions as set out in the policy. Policy DM9 of the SADMP 
states that all development within or affecting natural and semi-natural open space 
should seek to retain and enhance the accessibility of the space and its recreational 
value whilst enhancing the biodiversity and conservation value. 

8.9. The proposal would result in a loss of open space protected by Policies DM8 and 
DM9 of the SADMP. However, there is an extant planning permission on the site for 
infilling of the pit and residential development for up to 60 dwellings. The 
acceptability in policy terms of the loss of this open space has already been 
established as a result of the extant planning permission. The extant planning 
permission and th
[...]
r the extant outline 
planning permission, the specific details of the operations and plant and equipment 
are not yet available. When assessing the extant outline planning permission the 
inspector considered that the works would not have a significant adverse impact on 
neighbouring amenity and imposed a set of conditions in relation to the infilling and 
engineering works. In addition to noise, the inspector considered matters in relation 
to dust and vibration. As the specific details of the works have not progressed 
beyond that of the extant outline planning permission, it is considered reasonable 
and necessary to impose the previous conditions to any permission granted 
pursuant to the current application. Environmental Health (Pollution) has raised no 
objection subject to the imposition of the previously imposed planning conditions. 

Future occupiers 

8.27. The northern boundary of the site adjoins Asda. The submitted noise impact 
assessment identifies noise sources that could be harmful to neighbouring amenity 
if not mitigated. The noise sources include air handling units, louvres and the 
service yard.  It is considered that the noise impacts can be adequately mitigated. 
Acoustic fencing would need to be provided adjoining the service yard and would be 
approximately 3m high. The acoustic fencing would be located in rear gardens and 
therefore would not adversely impact on the street scene. The dwellings have 
sufficiently deep gardens to avoid an adverse impact on the outlook from habitable 
rooms. The louvres are located approximately 4m above ground level where an 
acoustic fence alone would have an unacceptable appearance due to the required 
height. In this instance, an earth bund could be used to provide additional height 
and a shorter acoustic fence provided above. It is not possible at this stage to 
determine the exact details of the mitigation measures as the exact finished ground 
and floor levels are not yet known. Therefore, a scheme f
[...]
application.  The Committee must also ensure the same 
when determining this planning application. 

9.3. There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 

10. Conclusion 

10.1. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Hinckley and the 
part of the site forms allocation HIN26PP. The application would provide dwellings 
above the number required by the allocation on the site. The development would be 
100% affordable housing with a mix of tenures and would provide a mix of housing 
types. The development would be in accordance with Policy SA1 of the SADMP 
and Policies 1, 15 and 16 of the Core Strategy. 

10.2. Notwithstanding the above, the proposed development would result in the loss of an 
open space which is protected by Policies DM8 and DM9 of the SADMP. However, 
the principle of the loss of the open space has already been established as 
acceptable through the extant outline planning permission. 

10.3. The proposed development would complement and enhance the character of the 
area. The development would not have an adverse impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residential properties and would provide a good standard of amenity for 
future occupiers. The proposal would not have an adverse impact on highway 
safety and would provide sufficient car parking provision to serve the occupiers. The 
development would reinstate the Sunnyside Brook watercourse, provide an 
associated flood plain basin and would adequately attenuate surface water runoff 
from the development. The proposal involves biodiversity enhancements through 
the reinstated watercourse to mitigate any adverse impacts from the loss of the 
existing undeveloped site. The proposed development is considered to be in 
accordance with Policies DM6, DM7, DM10, DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP. 

10.4.  A viability appraisal has demonstrated that is not viable to deliver 100% affordable 
housing and the S106 contributions sought. The benefits of provi
[...]
mate change, based 
upon the submission of drainage calculations; and the responsibility for the 
future maintenance of drainage features. The proposals should also 
demonstrate the proposed allowance for exceedance flow and associated 
overland flow routing. 

Full details for the drainage proposal should be supplied, including but not 
limited to, headwall details, pipe protection details (e.g. trash screens), long 
sections and full model scenarios for the 1 in 1, 1 in 30 and 1 in 100 year 
return periods plus climate change. 

12. In relation to condition 19, details should demonstrate how surface water will 
be managed on site to prevent an increase in flood risk during the various 
construction stages of development from initial site works through to 
completion. This shall include temporary attenuation, additional treatment, 
controls, maintenance and protection. Details regarding the protection of any 
proposed infiltration areas should also be provided. 

13. In relation to condition 20, details of the SuDS Maintenance Plan should 
include for routine maintenance, remedial actions and monitoring of the 
separate elements of the system, and should also include procedures that 

Page 33



must be implemented in the event of pollution incidents within the 
development site. 

 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 5 December 2017 
Report of the Planning Manager Development Manageme nt 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01035/REM 
Applicant: Mr T Dukes 
Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 
 
Site: 44 Leicester Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (layout, sca le, appearance and 

landscaping) of outline planning permission 16/0090 2/OUT for the 
erection of one dwelling 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks the approval of reserved matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping following the approval of outline planning permission 
(our ref: 16/00902/OUT) for the erection of one dwelling at 44 Leicester Road, 
Hinckley. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



2.2. The application proposes one detached, one-and-a-half storey dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling would measure approximately 11.7 metres in depth and 8.7 
metres in width, and would incorporate a pitched roof. 

2.3. The proposed dwelling would comprise a lounge, kitchen/dining room, utility room, 
cloakroom, and a bedroom with an en-suite to the ground floor, as well as a 
bathroom two bedrooms to the first floor. 

2.4. The dwelling would be set back from the main highway in line with the existing 
dwelling No. 44 Leicester Road. The separation distance of approximately 1 metre 
would be retained between the dwelling and the northern boundary, and 
approximately 0.7 metres from the southern boundary. A parking and turning area is 
proposed to the front of the property to serve the new dwelling. A private garden is 
proposed to the rear of the dwelling. 

2.5. The proposal would also include the erection of a 1.8 metre high boundary fence to 
the north boundary of the site, to act as the boundary between the proposed 
dwelling and the existing No. 44 Leicester Road. 

2.6. The proposed parking and turning area would be constructed from permeable rolled 
gravel finish.  

2.7. A Design and Access Statement has been submitted as part of this application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site lies within the settlement boundary of Hinckley and measures 
approximately 0.12 hectares (including the access drive). It is currently used as a 
drive and garage.  

3.2. Mount Grace High School is sited opposite the application site.  

3.3. The site is enclose
[...]
s DM1, DM10 and DM18 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

3. The ground floor window along the northern elevation serving the 
kitchen/dining room shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut, and shall remain 
so in perpetuity. 

Reason: In the interests of the protection of the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties, to accord with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies DPD. 

11.4. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. The applicant is reminded that this approval of reserved matters must be read 
in conjunction with the associated outline planning permission reference 
16/00902/OUT and the conditions and informatives contained therein.  

 

Page 40



Planning Committee 5 December 2017 
Report of the Planning Manager Development Manageme nt 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00776/FUL 
Applicant: Dr David Hickie 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: 7 Hunters Walk Witherley Atherstone 
 
Proposal: Erection of timber post and wire fence ad jacent to Kennel Lane 

(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application site is adjacent to Kennel Lane, a C Road which is the main access 
road into the rural village of Witherley from the A5 and is within the settlement 
boundary. The proposal is to erect a timber and post fence measuring 1.05m in 
height and 100m in length and the planting of native hedgerow
[...]
.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. The Highways authority reminds the applicants that they will be required to 
apply to stop up the highway under S247/S116 before undertaking 
development. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 5 December 2017 
Report of the Planning Manager, Development Managem ent 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00943/REM 
Applicant: T Hughes 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 2 Lutterworth Road Burbage  
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (appearance,  landscaping, layout, 

scale) of outline planning permission 14/00982/OUT for one dwelling 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Approve reserved matters subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Planning Manager, Development Management be given powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks approval of the matters reserved (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) by outline planning permission ref: 14/00982/OUT for the erection 
of a dwelling. 

2.2. Amended plans have been submitted during the assessment of this application. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The site is within the settlement boundary of Burbage and within an area of mixed 
use comprising dwellings immediately to the east, south and west and the Red Lion 
to the north. Buildings in the immediate street scene vary in design although in the 
wider area there is predominance of buildings with low pitched roofs, low eaves and 
of a traditional design. Windsor Street slopes down from the west to the east. 

3.2. The application site is approximately 305 square metres (0.0305 hectares) and 
formerly comprised a landscaped rear garden serving number 2 Lutterworth Road. 
Excavation works have commenced on-site to lower
[...]
WITHDRAWN 01.11.17

Rolling 1 April 2017 - 24  November 2017

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis       

19 4 14 0 1         4            0             14        0            0           0       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

P
age 57



4

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

0 0 0 0 0

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00765/FUL - The Big Pit, Land To The Rear Of 44 To 78 Ashby Road, Ashby Road, Hinckley
	8 17/01035/REM - 44 Leicester Road, Hinckley
	9 17/00776/FUL - 7 Hunters Walk, Witherley, Atherstone
	10 17/00943/REM - 2 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-76 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 DECEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray (for Miss DM Taylor), Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillors Mr RG Allen and Mr MA Hall 
were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

237 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Taylor with the substitution 
of Councillor Bray authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

238 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

239 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bray, Cope, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick and Witherford declared a personal 
interest in application 17/01035/REM as the agent was a colleague.

240 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions had been issued with the exception of 15/01221/HYB, for 
which the negotiations on the S106 agreement were still ongoing.

241 17/00765/FUL - THE BIG PIT, LAND TO THE REAR OF 44 TO 78 ASHBY ROAD, 
ASHBY ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of 60 dwellings including engineering infill operation and 
associated works.

Members raised a number of concerns about the potential impact of the site. These 
included loss of open space, its non-viability, overdevelopment, loss of amenity, 
noise/vibration, unsustainability and several members indicated that they would propose 
refusal of the application.

In response, officers emphasised the following:

 That the site had an extant outline planning permission for residential 
development together with the infilling of the pit which had been granted on 
appeal in December 2014 and which was a significant material planning 



-77 -

consideration which established the loss of the open space, along with the filling 
of the pit and redevelopment of the site for residential use

 That Leicestershire County Council had refused the appealed application in 2014 
and had had costs awarded against it for not pursuing one of the reasons for 
refusal in relation to flood risk

 That the main considerations relating to the development of the site, namely 
drainage and flooding, highway safety and traffic movement, nature conservation 
interests and amenity (as a result of the proposed engineering works) had been 
taken into account by the Inspector at the 2014 appeal who considered that, 
subject to appropriate safeguards and mitigation measures which would be 
secured by conditions, the development would not unacceptably worsen the living 
conditions of neighbours or future residents and it would not adversely affect 
nature conservation interests

 That these same considerations applied in relation to the current application and 
the same conditions imposed by the Inspector would be re-imposed leading to 
the same conclusion on the impact of the development

 That, specifically and significantly, no objections to the current proposal had been 
received (subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions) from the following 
statutory and other consultees:

o Environment Agency
o Leicestershire County Council (drainage)
o Leicestershire County Council (highways)
o Leicestershire County Council (Ecology)
o HBBC Environmental Health (pollution)
o HBBC Environmental Health (drainage)

 That the proposal was for the provision of 100% affordable housing which itself 
was a significant policy consideration for the committee

 That there were no substantive and material planning grounds for refusing the 
application and that a refusal would be likely to be lost on appeal with a 
consequent award of costs against the council.

Notwithstanding this advice from officers, refusal of the application was proposed by 
Councillor Kirby and seconded by Councillor Hodgkins. The committee was advised that, 
in accordance with paragraph 2.12 of the Planning Committee procedure rules, any such 
motion shall be deemed to be a motion of “minded to refuse” and that consideration of 
the application would be deferred to the next meeting of the committee.

Councillor Witherford, along with two other councillors, requested that voting on this 
motion be recorded.

The vote was taken as follows:

Councillors Boothby, Bray, Cook, Cope, Crooks, Hodgkins, Hollick, Kirby, Roberts, 
Smith, Witherford and Wright voted FOR the motion (12);

Councillors Ladkin, Surtees, Sutton and Ward voted AGAINST the motion (4).

The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the committee be minded to refuse permission in 
accordance with paragraph 2.12 of the procedure rules.

Councillor Bray left the meeting at 7.55pm.



-78 -

242 17/01035/REM - 44 LEICESTER ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 16/00902/OUT for the erection of one dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

243 17/00776/FUL - 7 HUNTERS WALK, WITHERLEY, ATHERSTONE 

Application for erection of a timber post and wire fence adjacent to Kennel Lane 
(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL).

It was noted that members had been minded to refuse this application at the meeting on 
10 October 2017 and it was therefore before the committee tonight for a decision.

Councillor Wright left the meeting at 8.03pm.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members felt 
that the fence was detrimental to visual amenity due to the materials used and that it 
would enclose an area that was currently open. It was moved by Councillor Cook and 
seconded by Councillor Crooks that the application be refused for this reason. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to being detrimental to visual 
amenity.

Councillor Hall left the meeting at 8.10pm.

244 17/00943/REM - 2 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE 

Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale) of 
outline planning permission 14/00982/OUT for one dwelling.

On the motion of Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

245 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received an update on progress in relation to various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN


